

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****SA No. 21 of 2017****Lalmuni versus Sahaudra Bai****Order Sheet**

31/10/2025	<p>Shri JK Saxena, Advocate for the appellants.</p> <p>Heard on IA No.01/2025, an application for deleting the name of appellant No.3.-Smt. Gulapi Singh.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant would submit that the appellant No.3-Smt. Gulapi Singh died on 18.08.2023 and her legal representatives are already on record as appellants No.4 to 8 and therefore he has filed IA No.01/2025 for deleting the name of appellant No.3 from the array of cause title.</p> <p>On due consideration and for the reasons assigned in the application, IA No.01/2025 is allowed and the appellant is permitted to delete the name of appellant No.3-Gulapi Singh within 10 days from today.</p> <p>Also heard on IA No. 02/2025, an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for substitution of LRs of respondent Nos.9&10, IA No.03/2025, application under Order 22 Rule 9 CPC and IA No.04/2025, an application for condonation of delay.</p> <p>Learned counsel for appellants would submit that</p>



	<p>respondent No.9-Budhani died in the month of March, 2021 and respondent No.10-Kishun Ram also died on 06.09.2017 and therefore he has filed above applications for substitution of LRs of respondents No.9&10.</p> <p>Let notices be issued on IA Nos.2 to 4 to proposed LRs of deceased respondents No.9&10. PF and copies as per rules.</p> <p>List this case after service of notice upon proposed LRs of deceased respondents No.9&10.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Ravindra Kumar Agrawal) Judge</p>
--	--

Inder